1,554,157 114,504 1,071,300 368,353

Financial liabilities

– Payables (a) 5.2  4,543 - - 4,543

Total financial liabilities

 4,543 - - 4,543

44

OFFICIAL

OFFICIAL: Sensitive

Note
s

Weighted
average
effective

interest rate
%

Carrying
amount

$000

Interest Rate Exposure

Variable
Interest

Rate
$000

Fixed
Interest

Rate
$000

Non-
interest
bearing

$000

2023

Financial assets

Cash at bank

3.22% 104,225 104,225 - -

Total cash and deposits 4.1  104,225  -

Receivables (a) 5.1  2,248 - - 2,248

Managed investment scheme 4.2  283,405 - - 283,405

Term deposits 4.2 1.84% 1,059,300  - 1,059,300 -

Total financial assets

 1,449,178 104,225 1,059,300 285,653

Financial liabilities

Payables (a) 5.2  2,696 - - 2,696

Total financial liabilities

 2,696 - - 2,696

Note:
(a) The carrying amounts disclosed here exclude statutory amounts (e.g. amounts owing from Victorian
Government and GST input tax credit recoverable).

Table 7.2.3 Interest rate risk sensitivity

2024

Carrying
amount

$000

-100 basis points +100 basis points

Net
result

$000

Net
result
$000

Contractual financial assets

Cash at bank (a) 114,504 (1,145)  1,145

Term deposits (a) - -  -

Total impact  (1,145)  1,145

2023

Contractual financial assets

Cash at bank (a) 104,225 (1,042)   1,042

Term deposits (a) - -  -

Total impact  (1,042)   1,042

Note:
(a) The Cash at bank and the variable component of the term deposits are exposed to floating rates

movements.

45

OFFICIAL

OFFICIAL: Sensitive

Foreign currency risk

The Authority is exposed to foreign currency risk mainly through its investment in the VFMC
Growth Fund. During 2023-24 the Authority continued to invest a proportion of the Residential
Bonds Account (bonds held) in the VFMC Growth Fund. The Authority managed foreign
currency risk on this investment by limiting this investment to a maximum of 25% of this
Account.

Equity price risk
The Authority is exposed to equity price risk through its investments in the VFMC Growth
Fund. Such investments are allocated and traded to match the investment objectives
appropriate for the Authority’s liabilities. The Authority appointed the VFMC to manage its
investment portfolio in accordance with the Trust Money Investment Policy approved by the
Treasurer and the Governor-in-Council. The VFMC on behalf of the Authority closely monitors
performance and manages the equity price risk through diversification of its investment
portfolio. The Authority’s sensitivity to other price risk is set out below.

Table 7.2.4 Other price risk sensitivity

2023

 -15% +15%

Carrying
amount

$000

Net
result

$000

Net
result

$000
Contractual financial assets

Managed investment scheme 365,132 (54,770) 54,770

Total impact  (54,770)  54,770

2023

Contractual financial assets

Managed investment scheme 283,405 (42,511)  42,511

Total impact  (42,511)  42,511

7.3 Contingent assets and contingent liabilities

Contingent assets and contingent liabilities are not recognised in the balance sheet but are
disclosed and, if quantifiable, are measured at nominal value.

Contingent assets and liabilities are presented inclusive of GST receivable or payable
respectively.

Contingent assets
Contingent assets are possible assets that arise from past events, whose existence will be
confirmed only by the occurrence or non-occurrence of one or more uncertain future events
not wholly within the control of the entity.

These are classified as either quantifiable, where the potential economic benefit is known, or